

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 124

4th August 2017

Nauru

G.N. No. 567 /2017

APPOINTMENT JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF NAURU

Pursuant to Article 49(2) of the Constitution of Nauru, **I, DAVID RANIBOK ADEANG, M.P.**, Acting President of the Republic of Nauru do hereby appoint The Honourable Rapi Vaai as a Justice of the Supreme Court of Nauru for a period of three (3) years effective from the 26th of July 2017 to the 27th of July 2020.

Given under my hand this 27th day of July 2017.

HON. DAVID RANIBOK ADEANG, M.P <u>ACTING PRESIDENT</u>

G.N. No. 568 / 2018

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND BOARD OF DIRECTORS NAURU (RPC) CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday 2^{nd} August 2017, approved the following appointments to take effect immediately with a term of two (2) years: -

1. Chairman	-	Mr. David Aingimea
2. Director	-	Mr. Martin Hunt
3. Director	-	Mrs. Shonadeen Dowabobo

Dated this 2nd day of August 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR <u>SECRETARY TO CABINET</u>

No. 124

4th August 2017

G.N. No. 569 / 2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR NAURU (RPC) CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday 2nd August 2017, approved the appointment of the Chairman of the Board of Nauru (RPC) Corporation to act as Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru (RPC) Corporation effective on Wednesday 2nd August 2017, until further notice.

Dated this 2^{nd} day of August 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N. No. 570 / 2017

<u>RECONSTITUTION OF THE MEMBERS OF THE</u> <u>EIGIGU HOLDINGS CORPORATION BOARD</u>

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday 3rd August 2017, approved the following: -

- 1. The revocation of the appointment of Chairman ad-interim Mr. Andy Cain with immediate effect; and
- 2. the appointment of Mr. Ludwig Scotty as Chairman of the Eigigu Holdings Corporation Board with immediate effect for a period of 3 years.

Dated this 3rd day of August 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N. No. 571 / 2017

<u>RECONSTITUTION OF THE MEMBERS OF THE</u> <u>EHCTS INCORPORATION</u>

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday 3rd August 2017, approved the following: -

- 1. The revocation of the appointment of Chairman, Mr. David Aingimea and Director, Mr. Ricky Bam with immediate effect;
- 2. the appointment of Mrs. Shonadeen Dowabobo as Chairperson of EHCTS Incorporation with immediate effect; and
- 3. the appointment of Mr. Andy Cain as Director of EHCTS Incorporation with immediate effect.

Dated this 3rd day of August 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET